

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER
ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE
UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 15-cv-1397 (TSC)

MEMORANDUM AND POINTS OF AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO AMEND AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE CPD AND ITS FECA VIOLATIONS	3
II. THE CPD'S PARTISAN SCHEME HARMS THE PLAINTIFFS	3
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
IV. THE PLAINTIFFS' CURRENT CHALLENGE.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND PETER ACKERMAN SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF THE RULEMAKING PETITION.....	8
II. LPF HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF ITS RULEMAKING PETITION.....	10
A. Legal Standard	10
B. LPF Alleges An “Injury In Fact”	11
1. LPF Alleges Competitive Injury	11
2. LPF Alleges An Impediment To Its Fundraising And Candidate Recruitment	14
3. LPF Alleges Diminution Of Its Political Voice	15
C. LPF Is Not Required To Participate In The 2020 Election Under The CPD's Illegal Debate-Qualifying Regime.....	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS ANY ASPECT OF THE CHALLENGE TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 2017 WL 211171 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2017).....	15
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Buchanan v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	8
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Gottlieb v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Green Party v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	9, 12, 17
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Kean for Cong. Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....	9
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)	17

<i>La Botz v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	17
<i>Laroque v. Holder,</i> 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections,</i> 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Level the Playing Field v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017).....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Lux v. Judd,</i> 842 F. Supp. 2d 895 (E.D. Va. 2012)	12
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16
<i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,</i> 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Nader v. FEC,</i> 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Natural Law Party of the United States v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	9, 16
<i>Peacock v. D.C.,</i> 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	10, 18

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),</i> 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 19
11 C.F.R. § 100.92.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 110.13.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.154.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(f).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	3
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	8
Local Civil Rule 7(i)	8
